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Creation: This committee is established pursuant to Ordinance No. 946 and Yamhill County Code Chapter
5.05. This committee was originally created under Ordinance No. 723; however, Ordinance No.
723 was repealed by Ordinance 946, which reestablished and continued this committee. This
committee shall exercise the duties and authority set forth in Chapter 5.05 of the Yamhill County
Code.
Membership: 14 members, designated positions. 7 members shall constitute a quorum. The committee shall
elect a chairperson.
Terms: 1-3 years staggered; subsequent appointments shall be for 2-year terms. Members may
resign or be removed by the Board; otherwise, members shall serve until their successors
are appointed and qualified. Vacancies will be filled for the balance of the unexpired term.
Persons may be appointed to successive terms.
Meetings: The committee shall meet at such times as it deems necessary or as called by the Administrator
or the Board of Commissioners.
Name Agency Appointed Expiration
Ben Sorenson TVFR-Newberg Division 17-436; 10/26/2017  03/10/2028
Medical Services Chief 414 E Second St 20-188; 05/20/2021
503-537-1230 Newberg, OR 97132 24-332; 11/14/2024
ben.sorenson@tvfr.com
Laurie Steinbeck NEWCOM 25-184; 06/26/2025  06/30/2028
Newberg PD Dispatch 401 E 3" St
503-554-7720 Newberg, OR 97132
lauri.steinbeck@newbergoregon.gov
Dr. Thomas Johnson Providence Newberg Medical Ctr.  23-097; 03/16/2023  03/01/2029
Medical Director Emergency Department 1001 Providence Dr 26-029; 02/12/2026
503-537-1555 Newberg, OR 97132
Thomas.Johnson@providence.org
John Heiser, M.D. Physician Consultant 05-1007; 12/14/2005 03/01/2029
ER Physician 20900 Grand Island Loop SE 07-1074; 12/19/2007
503-868-7512 Dayton, OR 97114 12-120; 03/08/2012
john@heiserfarms.com 13-718; 11/14/2013
15-508; 12/17/2015
16-002; 01/07/2016
19-048; 02/07/2019
23-097; 03/16/2023
26-029; 02/12/2026
Phil Riggs Sheridan Fire District 25-184; 06/26/2025  06/30/2028
Fire Chief 230 SW Mill St
503-843-2467 Sheridan, OR 97378
PRiggs@sheridanfd.org
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Name Agency Appointed Expiration
William Koenig, DO Yamhill County 12-614; 11/01/2012  03/01/2029
County Health Officer 412 NE Ford St 16-002; 01/07/2016
503-434-7525 McMinnville, OR 97128 19-048; 02/07/2019
wkoenig@pmcmac.com 23-097; 03/16/2023
26-029; 02/12/2026

Tim Jech Lafayette Fire District 23-097; 03/16/2023  03/01/2029
Fire Chief 375 Market St 26-029; 02/12/2026
503-864-2451 Lafayette, OR 97127
timjech@gmail.com
Amy Hanifan McMinnville Fire Dept. 19-048; 02/07/2019  03/01/2029
EMS Division Chief 175 NE First St 23-097; 03/16/2023
503-435-5800 (w) McMinnville, OR 97128 26-029; 02/12/2026
hanifana@ci.mcminnville.or.us
Brian Young Yamhill County EM 17-049; 02/16/2017  03/10/2028
EM Manager 2070 NE Lafayette Ave 21-188; 05/20/2021
503-434-7340 McMinnville, OR 97128 24-332; 11/14/2024
youngb@co.yamhill.or.us
Brandon Harris Willamette Valley Medical Ctr. 25-184; 06/26/2025  06/30/2028
Director of ER Services 2700 SE Stratus Ave
503-435-6376 McMinnville, OR 97128
brandon.harris@mywvmc.com
Robert Mock Grand Ronde Tribal EM Services 24-332: 11/14/2024  03-10/2028
Tribe Representative 9615 Grand Ronde Rd
541-921-7570 Grand Ronde, OR 97347
robert.mock@grandronde.org
Patti Sauers YCOM 15-027; 01/29/2015  03/10/2028
YCOM Dir. 121 SW Adams St 18-286; 08/09/2018
503-434-7444 (w) McMinnville, OR 97128 21-188; 05/20/2021
patti.sauers@ci.mcminnville.or.us 24-332; 11/14/2024
Vacancy
Vacancy

Liaison Commissioner: Mary Starrett, x7501

Staff: Lindsey Manfrin, ASA Administrator, x4719

Nohely Barajas-Montalvo, Paralegal, x7502
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